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US 216 PICO OWNER, LLC
12121 WILSHIRE BLVD, SUITE 801
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1. THE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE, AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES,
gf(’EEEA‘ENBDUEED%&\U?ESQ'TSESDT”:gg%@;gﬁ'&'gg%’;g ORFEJE’E"‘ST?\ESE%VS“LE\% é\,?SDERESwRED 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, THE LAND HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF PROJECT NAME: 234 PICO
DERO "HOOP" COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO AS "THE CODE". CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY INCONSISTENCIES, TITLE 24 C.C.R. AND AMENDMENTS SANTA MONICA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND
RACK. OR EQUAL CONFLICTS OR OMISSIONS HE MAY DISCOVER TO THE ARCHITECT FOR INTERPRETATION PRIOR TO IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: ADDRESS: 216-234 PICO BLVD
’ PERFORMING THE WORK. 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
TITLE 24 C.C.R. AND AMENDMENTS LOT 27 OF WEID AND HAVERSTICK'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 5 OF SOUTH
2. CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH PERTINENT HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATIONS FOR
______ REQUIRED METHODS PROTECTING PUBLIC AND CONSTRUCTION WORKER'S HEALTH AND SAFETY SANTA MONICA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 18, PAGE 84 OF OWNER: US 216 PICO OWNER, LLC
N DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC). PART 4, MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER 12121 WILSHIRE BLVD, SUITE 801
|
| 3. BEFORE ORDERING ANY MATERIAL, OR DOING ANY WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL TITLE 24, C.C.R. AND AMENDMENTS OF SAID COUNTY. LOS ANGELES, CA 90025
| MEASUREMENTS AT THE BUILDING SITE AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTNESS OF SAME.
==~ 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC). PART 5, APN: 4289-019-023 PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 5 LEVELS MIXED-USE RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT 3573 HAYDEN AVENUE
o7 | 4. DIMENSIONS SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. CLARIFICATIONS, IF REQUIRED, SHALL BE TITLE 24. C.C.R. AND AMENDMENTS BUILDING WITH GROUND FLOOR RETAIL. OVER 3 CULVER CITY. CA 90232
/ | OBTAINED FROM THE ARCHITECT. THE DRAWING SHALL NOT BE SCALED. P LEVELS OF SUBTERRANEAN PARKING ’ 310.399 7975’
| Qo “-'/ ([ g P2 2\ . R
,/ | \\ {\ 5 feq 77 5. ALL ITEMS MARKED NIC ON THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS MEANS NOT IN CONTRACT. 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC). PART 9, KFALOSANGELES.COM
| L~ 1 &7 TITLE 24, C.C.R. AND AMENDMENTS CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 5 LEVELS TYPE IIIA OVER 3 LEVELS TYPE IA E—
\ , NP 6. DO NOT MAKE ANY SUBSTITUTIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT OR THE OWNER. UNIT COUNT SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE
\ / BOLTS @ 7. WORK INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS AS NIC, OR BY SEPARATE 2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, UNIT QTy
N CROSSBEAM CONTRACTORS, IS NOT PART OF THIS CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE FULLY WITH TITLE 24 C.CR. OCCUPANCY TYPE: R-2,M
N % UPRIGHTS ALL SEPARATE CONTRACTORS EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER. STUDIO 89
- _ 1BR 64
4 8. THE CLIENT, ARCHITECT, CONSULTANTS, AND ALL INSPECTORS FROM PERTINENT AGENCIES SHALL 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24, PART 6 2BR 3 ZONING: MUBL TIER 1
, L .. BE PERMITTED ACCESS TO THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS. TOTAL 16
SURFACE MOUNTED CONC STRUCTURAL 9. WINDOW AND DOOR DIMENSIONS FOR PREFABRICATED WINDOW AND DOOR UNITS HAVE BEEN MIN SITE AREA: 7,500 SF
BASE PLATE AND SLAB 5/8" X 55" ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST INCH ON THE DRAWINGS. SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS BY MANUFACTURERS PROJECT AVERAGE BEDROOM COUNT: (89 X 0) + 64 + (33 x 2) / 186 UNITS = .69
ATTACHMENT PER MER Y/ BOLTS P MAY VARY FROM THE DRAWINGS. PROJECT SITE AREA: 55,763 SF
" ! 10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION AND SIZE OF ALL FLOOR, ROOF, AND WALL OPENINGS 15% DESIGNATED AFFORDABLE = 124 BASE UNITS x 15% = 19 UNITS SET BACKS: NONE
WEDGE ANCHORS WITH ALL APPLICABLE DRAWINGS. REQU | RED PAR KING (6) STUDIO UNITS :
SHORT TERM BIKE RACKS (12) 1 BRUNITS
11. DETAILS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW THE INTENT OF THE DESIGN. MINOR MODIFICATIONS MAY BE STEP BACKS: SEE G030 FOR CALCULATIONS
DERO HOOP RACK 1l REQUIRED TO SUIT THE FIELD DIMENSIONS OR CONDITIONS, AND SUCH MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE PARKING REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL (1)2BRUNIT
INCLUDED AS PART OF THE WORK OF THE CONTRACT.
#OF | STALLSPER | REQD PARKING STALLS AFFORDABLE AVERAGE BEDROOM COUNT: 12 +1/19 = 69 ALLOWABLE DENSITY: 133 UNITS
12. THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE AND DO UNIT UNITS UNIT
NOT INDICATE THE METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, .
AND PROCEDURES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO BRACING AND SHORING. OBSERVATION VISITS STUDIO 6| (arForoAsLE) 0.5 3 PROPOSED DENSITY: 186 UNITS
TO THE SITE BY FIELD REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER SHALL NOT STUDIO 83 1 83 F AR S C H ED U LE
INCLUDE INSPECTIONS OF THE PROTECTIVE MEASURES TO THE CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES. 1BR 12| (aFForomBLE) 075 9 ALLOWABLE BLDG 36' +22', 3+2 STORIES
13. ANY SUPPORT SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER DURING THE ; EE 5? FFORORLE) 1'? 7? HEIGHT:
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DISTINGUISHED FROM CONTINUOUS AND DETAILED INSPECTION LOT AREA: '
SERVICES WHICH IS FURNISHED BY OTHERS. THESE SUPPORT SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE 2BR 32 2 64 55763 SF BLDG HEIGHT: 58' (SEE A30 FOR HEIGHT DIAGRAM)
ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER, WHETHER OF MATERIAL OR WORK, AND WHETHER PERFORMED TOTAL 186 238
PRIOR TO, DURING, OR AFTER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, ARE PERFORMED SOLELY FOR THE MULTIPLIER: MAX BLDG FOOTPRINT: 25000 SF
PURPOSE OF ASSISTING IN QUALITY CONTROL AND IN ACHIEVING GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH _ _ 1541 ' ’
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, BUT DO NOT GUARANTEE CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE AND SHALL NOT REQUIRED VISITOR STALLS - 20% = 234 x .2 =48 STALLS
- BE CONSTRUED AS SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION. TOTAL REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL STALLS: 286 STALLS ALLOWABLE FAR: PROPOSED BLDG BUILDING A: 14,330 SF
= LOT AREA x MULTIPLIER . :
= 14. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICTING REQUIREMENTS BETWEEN ITEMS ON THE DRAWING OR BETWEEN = 55763 SF XX1_5 - 83 645 SF FOOTPRINT: BUILDING B: 19,953 SF
ITEMS IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR BETWEEN ITEMS ON THE DRAWINGS AND IN THE PARKING REQUIRED COMMERCIAL 83,645 SF + 50% DENSITY BONUS = 125,468 SF
SPECIFICATIONS, THE MORE STRINGENT OR COSTLY SHALL GOVERN, UNLESS DECIDED OTHERWISE REQUESTED INCENTIVES: 1. TWO ADDITIONAL STORIES AND 22' OF
BY THE ARCHITECT. NAME SF REQ'D PARKING STALLS BUILDING HEIGHT
RESTAURANT 4216 SF 2 iveciiiiesiiaieg 2. RELIEF FROM AHPP REQUIRED UNIT MIX,
g RESTAURANT - OUTDOOR SEATING | 616 SF 4 RESIDENTIAL: 113,579 SF INSTEAD USE AVERAGE BEDROOM COUNT
= RETAIL 6424 SF 22 TOTAL: 125,407 SF’
K TOTAL 11256 SF 48
¥ TOTAL REQUIRED STALLS: 334 STALLS PROPOSED FAR: SHEET INDEX
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE PARKING - 5% OVER =351 STALLS
o FlooR8 Rl T GENERAL LANDSCAPE
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS REQUIRED PER SMMC 9.28.160 SRR PO o6 c00 COVER SHEET L0o SHEET INDEX & GENERAL
LONG TERM DOUBLE TIER BIKE RACKS GO1 PROJECT INFORMATION LANDSCAPE NOTES
G /CO / CONC L10 OVERALL LANDSCAPE PLANS AT
DERO DECKER DOUBLE RACK REQUIRED: (2) E.V. CHARGING STATIONS FOR 50-99 PARKING SPACES, PLUS (1)~ |1STFLOOR-B RESIDENTIAL 17762 o e ot [CONCET LEVEL 1 AND ROGF
ADDITIONAL E.V. CHARGING STATION FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 50 PARKING SPACES ~ |2NDFLOCR RESIDENTIAL 30829 o FAR CALCULATIONS L20 PLANT LEGEND AND IMAGES
3RD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 30829 L21 PICO STREETSCAPE & BUIDLING
4TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 23348 o05 OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS ENTRY LANDSCAPE
PROVIDED: (8) ELECTRIC VEHICLE POWER CONDUITS PROVIDED AT LEVEL P1 STHFLOOR RESIDENTIAL 12007 G06 AVG STEPBACK CALCULATIONS 122 PERIMETER LANDSCAPE
AR C H ITECTU RAL SYM B 0 LS R EQU l R ED C O M M O N 0 PEN SPAC E ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SPACES REQUIRED PER CALGREEN 2019 4.106.4.2 1S > o N X\//*E"‘SDTS%\'SEEN'T'VF'X\(L;ECSOURTYARD
. e GRAND TOTAL 125407 L24 POOL COURTYARD LANDSCAPE
n n UNIT # OF UNITS REQ'D OPEN SPACE ARCHITECTURAL Lo ROOF LANDSCAPE
\AT07/ DETAIL WINDOW MARK ALIGN FINISHES STUDIO 89 8900 SF REQUIRED: (10) PERCENT OF TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES ON A A00 SITE PLAN L50 IRRIGATION SCHEDULES, NOTES
L J 1BR o4 6400 SF BUILDING SITE SHALL BE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SPACES CAPABLE OF At0 P3 & P2 FLOOR PLANS & DETALS c —
ZOBR 33 3300 :F SUPPORTING FUTURE EVSE. B U | I_D I N G AR EA P E R C B C A1 P1 &SROUNDOFOLOOR PL?N tg; g\sElGRﬁ[BglgELA%LOSN BLANS -
| CULDING SECTION DOOR MARK SMOKE DETECTOR TOTAL 186 18000 SF 215 f#ﬁ 8 :ﬁ_? FFLLoors ;LL:,L\'S L53 E:\?% \S(ISIEFC;FAS'ISQEE & BUILIDNG Q E
A PROVIDED: (35) ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SPACES AT LEVEL P1. PER CBC 2019 CHAPTER 2, SECTION 202: A4 ROOE PLAN 54 Sl O, s
AREA, BUILDING, THE AREA INCLUDED WITHIN SURROUNDING EXTERIOR WALLS, A20 ELEVATIONS L55 WEST & CENTRAL COURTYARD e < Lo
m | <: ) WALLTYRE () g SMOKE | CARBON MONOXIDE OR EXTERIOR WALLS AND FIRE WALLS, EXCLUSIVE OF VENT SHAFTS AND - iy 56 RS GATION =l =
WALL SECTION COURTS. AREAS OF THE BUILDING NOT PROVIDED WITH SURROUNDING WALLS L57 ROOF IRRIGATION m — o
AT0] 2 PROPOSED COMMON OPEN SPACE PROPOSED PARKING SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BUILDING AREA IF SUCH AREAS ARE INCLUDED oo NLAROED T BLAS TR
A PT WORK POINT EIRE EXTINGUISHER AREA WITHING THE HORIZONTAL PROJECTION OF THE ROOF OR FLOOR ABOVE. A% DETAILS LIGHTING = O
PARKING SCHEDULE (STALL TYPE) 291 DETAILS LT100 OVERALL SITE LIGHTING Wl o<
b €790 M5 NTERIOR ELEVATION NAME LEVEL |QTY|  (SF) LT1101  FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN WEST W =0
NOTE R COMMON OPEN SPACE: COURTYARD A |1ST FLOOR-B| 1 2373 LEVEL P1 LEVEL FAR AREA (SF) CIVIL LT110.2 FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN EAST - =
QD) AREA DRAIN COMMON OPEN SPACE: COURTYARD B |1ST FLOOR-B| 2 9211 COMMERCIAL 1ST FLOOR - B COMMERCIAL 10632 LT150.1 FIFTH FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN WEST 1 o o
C ) - ACCESSIBLE 2 C-0.01 TITLE SHEET LT150.2 FIFTH FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN EAST [ =
COMMON OPEN SPACE: RECROOM ~ |1STFLOOR-B| 1 993 CCESSIBLE BV : 10632 C-1.00 EXISTING CONDITIONS LT200 EXTERIOR FACADE ELEVATIONS Ll = =T
.o > .o CCESS o COMMON OPEN SPACE: ROOF DECK 5TH FLOOR 1 7669 - C-1.10 EROSION CONTROL PLAN LT201 INTERIOR FACADE ELEVATIONS x o —
n EXTERIOR ELEVATION ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL @ £LOOR DRAIN 20246 QCCESSIBLE - VAN 1 LEVEL P3 PARKING 49971 C-1.20 DEMOLITION PLAN LT410.1 FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING RCP WEST N — er) <ZE
TOTAL 20246 TANDARD 39 LEVEL P2 PARKING 49971 C-1.30 ROUGH GRADING PLAN LT410.2 FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING RCP EAST
W STANDARD - EV 5 LEVEL P1 PARKING 49895 C-1.40 GRADING AND PAVING PLAN LT420.1 SECOND FLOOR LIGHTING RCP WEST = N
FENCE 48 149837 5188 LDJEITLl\TlE(SPLAN LT420.2 SECOND FLOOR LIGHTING RCP EAST
-5, LT430.1 THIRD FLOOR LIGHTING RCP WEST
——— FLOOR MATERIAL TRANSITION RESIDENTIAL LT430.2 THIRD FLOOR LIGHTING RGP EAST US 216 PICO OWNER, LLC
$‘ ELEVATION MARK FMC ACCESSIBLE 0 Not Placed RESIDENTIAL 0 LT4401  FOURTHFLOORLIGHTING RcPwesT | 12121 WILSHIRE BLVD, SUITE 801
® EXIT SIGN ACCESSIBLE - VAN 2 1ST FLOOR - B RESIDENTIAL 17762 LT440.2 FOURTH FLOOR LIGHTING RCP EAST LOS ANGELES, CA 90025
= ‘o SECURITY OPENING ACCESSIBLE - VAN - EV 1 2ND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 30829
STANDARD 14 3RD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 30829
STANDARD - EV 28 4TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 23348
51 5TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 12007 Vl C l N lTY MAP
ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS LEVEL P2 114775
RESIDENTIAL GRAND TOTAL 275244
STANDARD 133
@ AT FG FINISH GRADE OH OVERHEAD 133
7] DIAMETER FIN FINISH OPNG OPENING
FLR FLOOR LEVEL P3
AB ANCHOR BOLT FJ FLOOR JOIST PROPERTY LINE RESIDENTIAL
AIC AIR CONDITIONING FMC FLOOR MATERIAL CHANGE R 3F PERFORATED STANDARD 14
AC ASPHALT CONCRETE FO FACE OF... PIP PROTECT IN PLACE 114
ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE FOC FACE OF CONCRETE PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE TOTAL 346
ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT FOF FACE OF FINISH POC POINT OF CONNECTION
ADJ ADJACENT FOM FACE OF MASONRY PRT PRESSURE TREATED
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR FOGS FACE OF GYPSUM SHEATHING PT PAINT
ALT ALTERNATE FOSS FACE OF STRUCTURAL SHEATHING PTD PAINTED
ALUM ALUMINUM FOS FACE OF STUD
APPROX APPROXIMATELY FR FIRE RESISTANT QTY QUANTITY
SITE:
ARCH ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL FS FINISH SURFACE
R RAD'US or RlSER R E | R E D B I KE PAR Kl N G 234 PICO BLVD THIS DRAWING AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE
BD BOARD Ga GAUGE RCP REFLECTED CElLlNG PLAN Q U ‘ COPYRIGHTED WORK OF KILLEFER FLAMMANG ARCHITECTS AND MAY NOT
BF BRACE FRAME GALV GALVANIZED RD ROOF DRAIN BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
BLK BLOCK GB GRAB BAR REF REFRIGERATOR SUBMITTAL:
BM BEAM GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR REQ'D REQUIRED
BTWN BETWEEN GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD REV REVISION or REVISED BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS PER SMMC 9.28.140 AA SUBMITTAL
BUR BUILT-UP ROOF RJ ROOF JOIST
HB HOSE BIBB RM ROOM
CAB CABINET HC HOLLOW CORE ROW RIGHT OF WAY COMMERCIAL: 108 NUMBER:
cp CAST-IN-PLACE HCW HOLLOW CORE WOOD LONG TERM: 1 STALL /3,000 SF, 2021-018
cJ CEILING JOIST HDR HEADER sC SOLID CORE MIN OF 4 STALLS REQD e
CENTER LINE HM HOLLOW METAL scw SOLID CORE WOOD _ :
cL CLOSET HR HANDRAIL SEC SECTION SHORT TERM: 1 STALL /4,000 SF, 04.18.2022
CLF CHAIN LINK FENCE HSS HIGH STREGTH STEEL SF SQUARE FEET MIN OF 4 STALLS REQ'D REVISIONS:
CLG CEILING HT HEIGHT SHT SHEET
CLR CLEAR SHTG SHEATHING
LONG TERM: 8,127 SF /3,000 SF = 4 STALLS
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT INS INSULATION SIM SIMILAR , ,
-y ooy N NERIOR oL SLOPE SHORT TERM: 8,127 SF / 4,000 SF = 4 STALLS PROJECT TEAM
CONC CONCRETE SPEC SPECIFICATION(S)
© Nx CONNECTION JST JOIST ST STL STAINLESS STEEL RESIDENTIAL:
CONST CONSTRUCTION STD STANDARD '
CONT CONTINUOUS LAM LAMINATE STL STEEL LONG TERM. ! %TALL | BEDROOM ng %Rmco OWNER, LLC ?(I)\(;"é FLOWER, SUITE 2100
ggg};’; 883;%‘,‘,5;?5 tﬁ,v H\Nvé\LTECm STRUCT STRUCTURAL SHORT TERM: 10% OF LONG TERM 12121 WILSHIRE BLVD, SUITE 801 LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
LOS ANGELES, CA 90025 213.418.0201
g;; %EEESTES MAX MAXIMUM IﬁD $S§EESE|%TL%RM'NED LONG TERM: 219BR = 219 STALLS 310.562.5097 KYLE TRUDEAU
cT CERAMIC TILE MECH MECHANICAL THK THICK SHORT TERM: 10% OF 219 = 22 STALLS LAURA KEIRSTEAD
MFR MANUFACTURER T TRUSS JOIST L ANDSCAPE
(D) DEMOLISH MIN MINIMUM TO TOP OF _ -
DAS DISABLED ACCESS MISC MISCELLANEOUS TOC TOP OF CONCRETE LONG BIKE STALLS: 10% OF TOTAL = 241 x10% ARCHITECT [PLACE]
DBL DOUBLE MO MASONRY OPENING TOP TOP OF PLATE 24 LONG STALLS KFA, LLP 3617 EXPOSITION BLVD.
DET DETAIL MOD MODIFY TOPO TOPOGRAPHY 241 STANDARD BIKE 3573 HAYDEN AVE LOS ANGELES, CA 90016
DIA DIAMETER MR MOISTURE RESISTANT TOS TOP OF SLAB RACKS/LOCKERS CULVER CITY, CA 90232 310.490.7849
DIM DIMENSION MTD MOUNTED TOSHTG TOP OF SHEATHING 310.399.7975 VICTORIA PAKSHONG
DN DOWN MTL METAL TOW TOP OF WALL JONATHAN WATTS
DS DOWNSPOUT TR TREAD
DWG DRAWING N NOTE TYP TYPICAL SHEET TITLE:
N) NEW LIGHTING
(E) EXISTING NIC NOT IN CONTRACT UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE PR OVI DED BIKE PARKIN G g%Mch;iTIg%gLUERAL LIGHTING PR 0 j E CT
ELECT ELECTRICAL NTS NOT TO SCALE = n n n
ELEV ELEVATOR vCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245 C a I |fo rnia C oaSta I C ommission
ENGR ENGINEER, ENGINEERING oc ON CENTER VERT VERTICAL COMMERCIAL.: 3|\)/|1 8£|0T62-8|_7|2§A VER I N F U R MATI U N
EOS EDGE OF SLAB OFcCI OWNER FURNISHED- VIF VERIFY IN FIELD LONG TERM: 4 STALLS 1 1 4 A1
EQ EQUAL CONTRACTOR INSTALLED . - - -
EXT EXTERIOR OFOI OWNER FURNISHED- wi WITH SHORT TERM: 4 STALLS 5 9 0 6
OWNER INSTALLED we WATER CLOSET ug =
FAB FABRICATE OFVI OWNER FURNISHED- WD WOOD RESIDENTIAL.: EX h | b |t 2
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER VENDOR INSTALLED WH WATER HEATER LONG TERM: 219 STALLS
FF FINISH FLOOR WET ngiRPPORlﬁ$F SHORT TERM: 29 STALLS Pag e 2 of 61 SHEET NUMBER:
LONG BIKE: 24 STALLS G 0 1
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THIS DRAWING AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE
COPYRIGHTED WORK OF KILLEFER FLAMMANG ARCHITECTS AND MAY NOT
BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
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LOT AREA:
55,763 SF
MULTIPLIER:
151
RESIDENTIAL ALLOWABLE FAR:
RESIDENTIAL - = LOT AREA x MULTIPLIER
- 8974 SF = 55,763 SF x 1.5 = 83,645 SF
4707 SF : % : 0 83,645 SF + 50% DENSITY BONUS = 125,468 SF
/”ti—._,—_,: ﬂ’ti—,__ i — __.q—”r\ __q—”T\_ __.—,_ﬁ — : ”__fl ’T._ﬁ___H; TH T flrﬁ__ﬂﬂ | W_ ___i\ n_g‘::]., — M%l i |.|u T vy : — T _.u—... . A/_ “ ™ \ﬁ]\_ﬂ \I/ . . ...n — :
| ] ;%% PROPOSED PROJECT AREA:
! | E‘%ﬁ i : | COMMERCIAL: 10,632 SF 3573 HAYDEN AVENUE
l I e [ RESIDENTIAL: 113,579 SF
| i , B F u % 2 | 122 CULVER CITY, CA 80232
[ | , ‘ ] | | N . 4 . | 310.399.7975
H{%% = . . | ] . v ; PROPOSED FAR: KFALOSANGELES.COM
L | 7 ] N [ e 2.25:1 _
= f” f 7] I A ! 7l
. EL] ¢ i ; o R ? -
) == T T I B RESIDENTIAL FAR SCHEDULE
RESIDENTIAL | X | : T — L , X I /A ] 1 2589 SF
2878 SF | (U 110 ] U ] 11 | . | Dl I ] J % [ i : ‘ U I ] / Y I LEVEL FAR AREA (SF)
! | ] | SN RESIDENTIAL L — ek | ! ] | ! 1STFLOOR - B COMMERCIAL 10632
| RESIDENTIAL | P 912 SF — | RESIDENTIAL ~ RESIDENTIAL /, , n 7l 0632
[ 2000 SF | RESIDENTIAL L - - 1 2317 SF 1062 SF e
| ' ’ } RESIDENTIAL ' i f k5 1ST FLOOR - B RESIDENTIAL 17762
A58 ! 2209 SF - : i , < ﬂ% IND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 30829
, ! e : / = _ﬂ@ SF_ N . ! A\ U e A A A R =i d [ IRESIDENTIAL 3RD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 30829
| I i NS =iy | N = ' = iy 4TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 23348
| : 3 i i . il RESIDENTIAL | | : E S| B49SF 5TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 12007
N : | // | 468 SF . 1 14775
= [ k ’ ] i mc= / : GRAND TOTAL 125407
i J L HLRE i I i i SR
__ __ __ D __ __ __ __ L __ __ 1_ __ M L T_ __ M __ |68 =
' RESIDENTIAL ' RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
2569 SF 4402 SF 2092 SF
2112 SF
MEASUREMENT DEFINITION PER SMMC 9.04:
A4TH FLOOR FAR PLAN 1ST FLOOR FAR PLAN AREA IN SQUARE FEET CONFINED WITHIN THE EXTERIOR WALLS
o 4 — 1 OF A BUILDING, BUT NOT INCLUDING THE AREA OF THE
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(E) BOWL SIGN, TO BE REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION
N % / AND REINSTALLED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT
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PICO PLACE
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SITE PLAN

(E) BUILDING .

AP | SHEET NOTES

\ 1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FOS OR FOM UNO.

2. SEE SHEETS G040-G042 FOR TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO
FINISH.

4. PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS AT ALL POINTS OF CONTACT
BETWEEN SLAB AND VERTICAL SURFACES.

5. CONTROL JOINTS OR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL DIVIDE
THE SLAB ON GRADE INTO SECTIONS WITH AREAS NOT
EXCEEDING 400SF (20' X 20') WITHOUT RE-ENTRANT CORNERS
AND LENGTH TO WIDTH RATIO NOT EXCEEDING 1 1/2:1.
ADDITIONAL CONTROL OR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE
PLACED AT RE-ENTRANT CORNERS.

LEGEND

sepees  ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

Eﬁy BUILDING ENTRY POINT

EXISTING BUILDING
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NOTES

01

02

03

04
05

TRANSFORMER W/ PAD ON EARTH; SLOPE WEST TOWARDS
ALLEY FOR PROPER DRAINAGE

PANELIZED SLIDING GATE; PERFORATED METAL TO MATCH
ELEVATION NOTES; LOADING DOCK TO OPEN COMPLETELY ON
SOUTH AND WEST FACES

PANELIZED SWING GATE; PERFORATED METAL TO MATCH
ELEVATION NOTES; LOADING DOCK TO OPEN COMPLETELY ON
SOUTH AND WEST FACES

5-0" x 5'-0" HVO TRIANGLE

RESIDENT SECURITY GATE AND FENCE
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GENERAL NOTES:
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16.
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19.

20.

21.

22.
23.
24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

WORK SHOWN HEREON SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION,” LATEST EDITION AND

SUPPLEMENTS, THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE (EXCAVATION AND GRADING), AND
CITY OF SANTA MONICA LOCAL ORDINANCES AS APPLICABLE.

ALL GRADING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL
REPORT, "GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING INVESTIGATION PROPOSED MIXED—-USE
DEVELOPMENT 222 THROUGH 254 PICO BOULEVARD SANTA MONICA,
CALIFORNIA”, BY GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC. DATED OCTOBER 31, 2019.

EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON WAS TAKEN FROM SURVEY DATED
DECEMBER 31, 2019 BY KPFF CONSULTING ENGINEERS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THE JOB SITE CONDITIONS, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND
PROPERTY, DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. THIS
REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY, AND SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO
NORMAL WORKING HOURS.

PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL
JOIN CONDITIONS FOR GRADING, DRAINAGE AND UNDERGROUND FACILITIES
INCLUDING LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND FACILITIES AT
CROSSINGS WITH PROPOSED UNDERGROUND FACILITIES. IF CONDITIONS DIFFER
FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER AND SHALL NOT BEGIN CONSTRUCTION UNTIL THE CHANGED
CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN EVALUATED.

ALL DRAWINGS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE A PART OF THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REVIEW AND
COORDINATION OF ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE START
OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES THAT OCCUR SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION
SO THAT A CLARIFICATION CAN BE ISSUED. ANY WORK PERFORMED IN
CONFLICT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR ANY CODE REQUIREMENTS
SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE AND AT
NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT.

THE ENGINEER PREPARING THESE PLANS WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, OR
LIABLE FOR, UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES TO OR USES OF THESE PLANS. ALL
CHANGES TO THE PLANS MUST BE IN WRITING AND MUST BE APPROVED BY
THE PREPARER OF THESE PLANS.

NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL
NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS. WHERE NO DETAILS ARE GIVEN, CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE AS SHOWN FOR SIMILAR WORK.

THE EXISTENCE, LOCATION AND CHARACTERISTICS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY
INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED FROM A REVIEW
OF AVAILABLE RECORD DATA. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE
ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF SAID UTILITY INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT THE UTILITY LINES SHOWN
AND ANY OTHER LINES NOT OF RECORD OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

IF AT ANY TIME DURING GRADING OPERATIONS, ANY UNFAVORABLE GEOLOGICAL
CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED, GRADING IN THAT AREA WILL STOP UNTIL
APPROVED CORRECTIVE MEASURES ARE OBTAINED.

THE PROPOSED GRADE IS THE FINAL GRADE AND NOT THE ROUGH GRADE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBTRACT THE THICKNESS OF THE PAVED SECTION
AND/OR LANDSCAPE TOPSOIL SECTION TO ARRIVE AT THE ROUGH GRADE
ELEVATION.

STRAIGHT GRADE SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN CONTOUR LINES AND SPOT
ELEVATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

ALL DEBRIS AND FOREIGN MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND
DISPOSED OF AT APPROVED DISPOSAL SITES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN
NECESSARY PERMITS FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF MATERIAL TO AND FROM
THE SITE.

ALL FILL SOILS OR SOILS DISTURBED OR OVEREXCAVATED DURING
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE COMPACTED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SOILS
REPORT BUT NOT LESS THAN 907% MAXIMUM DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY
A.S.T.M. SOIL COMPACTION TEST D-1557.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AN O.S.H.A. PERMIT FROM THE CALIFORNIA
DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF TRENCHES
OR EXCAVATIONS WHICH ARE FIVE FEET OR DEEPER.

DIMENSIONS TO PIPELINES ARE TO CENTERLINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL WATER LINES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 36" MINIMUM COVER FROM TOP
OF PIPE TO FINISHED GRADE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THRUST BLOCKS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WATERLINE HORIZONTAL AND
VERTICAL BENDS, TEES, CAPPED ENDS AND REDUCERS ACCORDING TO THE
DETAILS PROVIDED ON THESE PLANS.

CONSTRUCTION STAKING FOR IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL
BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS DAMAGED
DURING CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING, INCLUDING PERMANENT TRENCH
RESURFACING.

CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (800—227-2600)
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN FEET OR DECIMALS THEREOF.
ALL CURB DIMENSIONS AND RADII ARE TO PAVEMENT FACE OF CURB.

CONTRACTOR TO BE AWARE OF ALL OVERHEAD LINES AT ALL TIMES, SO AS
NOT TO DISTURB THEM.

WATER SHALL BE PROVIDED ONSITE AND USED TO CONTROL DUST DURING
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ANY NECESSARY PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF
SANTA MONICA FOR ALL WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY.

STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED
FOR THE FINAL SITE CONDITION AT COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ADEQUATE DRAINAGE OF THE
SITE, DURING INTERIM CONDITIONS OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, INCLUDING NPDES, FROM
THE APPROPRIATE JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES FOR DISCHARGE OF GROUNDWATER
THAT MAY BE NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH EXCAVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE
PLANS.

BENCHMARK

CITY OF SANTA MONICA STANDARD NOTES

CITY OF SM BM PER FB 454-72, P.K. NAIL IN LEAD SOUTHEAST CURB OF

BAY STREET 20.0 FT. NORTHEAST OF NORTHEAST CURB OF 3RD STREET 11.0

FT. SOUTHWEST OF SOUTHWEST END OF CATCH BASIN.
ELEV.=57.140 FT

BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BEARING OF N41°00°00"W ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF THIRD STREET AS

SHOWN ON THE MAP OF TRACT NO. 52191, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK

1232, PAGES 26 AND 27, WAS TAKEN AS THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS

SURVEY.

SITE ADDRESS

216-234 PICO BOULEVARD
SANTA MONICA, CA 90405

SITE AREA

Co

GROSS 55,689 SQ. FT. 1.28 ACRES

1-800—-227-2600

CALL USA/SC FOR
UNDERGROUND LOCATING
48 HOURS BEFORE YOU
DIG!

IMPORTANT NOTICE

SECTION 4216/4217 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE
REQUIRES A DIGALERT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
BE ISSUED BEFORE A "PERMIT TO EXCAVATE”
WILL BE VALID. FOR YOUR DIGALERT 1.D.
NUMBER CALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT
TOLL FREE 1-800-227-2600 TWO WORKING
DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG

1. OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR OF ALL DAMAGE TO OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS
CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION. CALL PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR AT (310) 458-2240
FOR INSPECTION OF OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS AT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF ONSITE
WORK.

2.ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS ARE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER.

3.NO WORK SHALL BE DONE WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-WAY WITHOUT PRIOR
APPROVAL AND PERMIT FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

4.ALL OFFSITE WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS/DRAWINGS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION, CURRENT EDITION AS
AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA, AND CITY OF SANTA MONICA STANDARDS.

5.ALL SURVEY POINTS SHALL BE PROTECTED OR REESTABLISHED IF THEY ARE
REMOVED, DAMAGED, OR DESTROYED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

6.NO CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL WILL BE STORED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF WAY.

7.NEW PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT DRAINAGE OR DRAIN INTO
NEIGHBORING PRIVATE PROPERTIES.

8.WATER SHALL BE DRAINED AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION AND SHALL BE MITIGATED
FROM PERMEATING INTO FOUNDATION WALL AND FOOTING OF THE NEW PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS.

9.ANY SEDIMENT OR OTHER MATERIALS THAT ARE TRACKED OFF THE PARCEL BY
VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REMOVED THE SAME DAY AS THEY ARE
TRACKED OFF THE PARCEL.

10. NO WASHING OF CONSTRUCTION OR OTHER VEHICLES SHALL BE ALLOWED
ADJACENT TO A CONSTRUCTION PARCEL.

11.IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD MS4
PERMIT:
a.FOR CONSTRUCTION SITES LESS THAN 1 ACRE, DEVELOPER SHALL IMPLEMENT AN
EFFECTIVE COMBINATION OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BMPS FROM TABLE
12 TO PREVENT EROSION AND SEDIMENT LOSS AND THE DISCHARGE OF
CONSTRUCTION WASTES.

TABLE 12. APPLICABLE SET OF BMPs FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION SITES

SCHEDULING
EROSION CONTROLS

PRESERVATION OF EXISTING VEGETATION

SILT FENCE & PLASTIC SHEET COVERINGS

SEDIMENT CONTROLS SAND BAG BARRIER

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION SITE ENTRANCE/EXIT

NON—STORM WATER WATER CONSERVATION PRACTICES

MANAGEMENT DEWATERING OPERATIONS

MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE

STOCKPILE MANAGEMENT

SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL

WASTE MANAGEMENT SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT

SANITARY/SEPTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT

b. CONSTRUCTION SITES SHALL BE INSPECTED AND EVALUATED BASED ON THE
FOLLOWING FACTORS: SOIL EROSION POTENTIAL, SITE SLOPE, PROJECT SIZE AND
TYPE, POLLUTION RUNOFF POTENTIAL, SENSITIVITY AND PROXIMITY OF RECEIVING
WATER BODIES, NON—-STORM WATER DISCHARGES, PAST RECORD OF
NON—COMPLIANCE, AND ANY WATER QUALITY ISSUES RELEVANT TO THE PARTICULAR
MS4 REQUIREMENTS.

c.CITY SHALL EMPLOY A PROGRESSIVE ENFORCEMENT POLICY TO ENSURE THAT
CONSTRUCTION SITES ARE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL REQUIREMENTS WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME PERIOD.

12. PAINT REMOVAL AND PREPARATION WILL RESULT IN PARTICLES ENTERING THE AR
OR LANDING ON THE GROUND AND REQUIRES THAT BMP STEPS BE IMPLEMENTED TO
PREVENT OR MINIMIZE TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE SUCH PARTICLE
RELEASES INTO THE ENVIRONMENT. IF EXTERIOR SANDBLASTING IS REQUIRED, A
SEPARATE PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FROM BUILDING AND SAFETY.

13. ALL SITE UTILITIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED UNDERGROUND TO THE NEAREST

OFFSITE UTILITY POLE. CONTRACTOR/DEVELOPER HAS MADE ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE
UTILITY COMPANIES TO PLACE ALL OVERHEAD UTILITIES UNDERGROUND.

14. PRIOR TO COMMENCING UNDERGROUND UTILITY WORK, OBTAIN SEPARATE UTILITY
EXCAVATION PERMIT FROM PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, CITY HALL ROOM 113.
UTILITY EXCAVATION PERMIT APPLICATIONS TAKE APPROXIMATELY FOUR (4) WEEKS
FOR REVIEW AND ARE REQUIRED TO INCLUDE THE UNDERGROUNDING DESIGN WHICH
MAY TAKE UP TO SIX (6) MONTHS TO OBTAIN FROM SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON.
ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR.

15. SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS EQUIPMENT INCLUDING METERS, AND ALL SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA EDISON EQUIPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING TRANSFORMERS,
POLES, AND VAULTS SHALL BE SHOWN ON THE PLANS, LOCATED ENTIRELY ON
PRIVATE PROPERTY, AND DESIGNED PER SCG/SCE REQUIREMENTS. NO EQUIPMENT
OR INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THIS PROPERTY WILL BE PERMITTED IN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT—OF —WAY.

16. OBTAIN A SEPARATE WATER METER PERMIT FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT,
CITY HALL ROOM 113, FOR ALL INSTALLATIONS OR ENLARGEMENTS OF YOUR WATER
/ FIRE SERVICE(S). THERE MAY BE UP TO A 90—-WORKING DAY WAITING PERIOD FOR
THE INSTALLATION OR ENLARGEMENT / RELOCATION. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL
REQUIREMENTS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

17. THE CITY STRONGLY URGES THE APPLICANT TO INSPECT THE EXISTING SEWER
CONNECTION. IF THE CONNECTION IS DAMAGED OR OVER 30 YEARS OLD, THE CITY
RECOMMENDS THAT THE APPLICANT SHOW ON THE PLANS THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
NEW SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION FROM PROPERTY LINE TO SANITARY SEWER MAIN
IN. ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF SANTA MONICA STANDARDS.

18. OBTAIN A SEPARATE SEWER PERMIT FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, CITY
HALL ROOM 113, FOR ALL PROPOSED SEWER CONNECTIONS AND/OR WORK INSIDE
THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY PERFORMED ON THE EXISTING SEWER LATERAL. ALL
TRAFFIC CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

19. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY CROSS—CONNECTION DEVICE, CONTACT THE WATER
DIVISION AT (310) 458-8531. OWNER/CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH WATER
DIVISION CROSS—CONNECTION GUIDELINES. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY, CROSS—CONNECTION CONTROL INSPECTION MUST BE COMPLETED AS
WELL (CONTACT WATER DIVISION AT PHONE NUMBER NOTED ABOVE).

20. THE SITE MUST COMPLY WITH THE SMMC CHAPTER 7.10.100 URBAN RUNOFF
POLLUTION ORDINANCE FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES AND TEMPORARY BMPS.

21.PRIOR TO BACKFILLING ANY URBAN RUNOFF MITIGATION FEATURES, CONTACT THE
CITY URBAN RUNOFF COORDINATOR AT (310) 458-8223 FOR INSPECTION.

22.NO PERMANENT STRUCTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED OR TREES PLANTED OVER ANY
UTILITY EASEMENTS. A MINIMUM 5-FT CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE
OUTSIDE EDGE OF AN EXISTING UTILITY TO ANY PERMANENT STRUCTURE OR TREE.
ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING CITY OR PRIVATELY OWNED UTILITIES SHALL BE REPAIRED
TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY OR PRIVATE AGENCY AT THE SOLE EXPENSE OF
THE PROPERTY OWNER.

23. TREES WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-WAY CANNOT BE REMOVED OR TRIMMED BY
THE PROPERTY OWNER FOR ANY REASON WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE
CITY ARBORIST.

24. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A DOUBLE CHECK DETECTOR ASSEMBLY ON SITE AND
ABOVE GROUND PER CITY STANDARDS, THE LOCATION OF WHICH SHALL BE READILY
ACCESSIBLE TO ALL CITY AGENCIES. PROTECTION FROM VEHICULAR IMPACT SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY AND NOT IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—-WAY. THE

DCDA REQUIRES 3’ X 8’ CLEAR SPACE.
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